
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

CONSOLIDATION COAL COMPANY

Petitioner

v.

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR and GEORGE R. BAILEY,**

Respondents.

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

M. PATRICIA SMITH

Solicitor of Labor

RAE ELLEN JAMES

Associate Solicitor

SEAN G. BAJKOWSKI

Counsel for Appellate Litigation

MAIA S. FISHER

Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor

Office of the Solicitor

Suite N-2117

200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20210

(202) 693-5660

Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
A. Statutory and regulatory background.	5
1. Elements of entitlement and the 15-year presumption.	5
2. Subsequent claims.	9
B. Factual and procedural history.	12
1. Bailey’s work and smoking histories.	12
2. The first claim.	14
3. The second claim.....	16
4. The current claim.	19
a. The medical evidence.....	19
i. Medical opinions.	19
Dr. Hauser	20
Dr. Tuteur.....	20
Dr. Westerfield	21
ii. Pulmonary function tests.	22
iii. Other relevant medical evidence.....	24

b. The ALJ’s decision.....	25
c. The Board’s decision.	28
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	29
ARGUMENT	30
A. Standard of review.....	30
B. The ALJ properly applied the 15-year presumption in ruling that Bailey’s condition has changed.	31
1. The ALJ correctly recognized that the 15-year presumption can be invoked to establish elements of entitlement previously decided against a miner	32
2. The ALJ’s finding that Bailey invoked the 15-year presumption is supported by substantial evidence.	39
a. Comparable employment.	39
b. Total disability.	41
3. The ALJ’s failure to consider whether Consolidation had rebutted the 15-year presumption in his subsequent claim analysis was harmless error.	44
C. The ALJ’s award properly applied governing law and is supported by substantial evidence.	46
1. The ALJ satisfied the Administrative Procedure Act’s duty of explanation.....	46
2. To rebut the 15-year presumption, an employer must prove that the miner does not suffer from either clinical or legal pneumoconiosis.....	49
3. The fact that the BLBA’s implementing regulations have not been updated to incorporate the 15-year presumption does not render the statutory 15-year presumption inapplicable.	51

4. Bailey’s back injury is irrelevant to his entitlement to federal black lung benefits.	52
5. The ALJ’s decision regarding Bailey’s smoking history is supported by substantial evidence.....	54
CONCLUSION	57
COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Anderson v. Director, OWCP</i> , 455 F.3d 1102 (10th Cir. 2006).....	50
<i>Amax Coal Co. v. Beasley</i> , 957 F.2d 324 (7th Cir. 1992).....	52
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	35
<i>Barber v. Director, OWCP</i> , 43 F.3d 899 (4th Cir. 1995).....	50
<i>Blakley v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 54 F.3d 1313 (7th Cir. 1995).....	40, 52
<i>Bradley v. Richmond School Bd.</i> , 416 U.S. 696 (1974).....	38
<i>Canteen Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 103 F.3d 1355 (7th Cir. 1997).....	55
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Chubb</i> , 741 F.2d 968 (7th Cir. 1984).....	48
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP [Beeler]</i> , 521 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Cumberland v. Dep't of Agric. of U.S.</i> , 537 F.2d 959 (7th Cir. 1976).....	51
<i>Director, OWCP v. Midland Coal Co. [Leachman]</i> , 855 F.2d 509 (7th Cir. 1988).....	39, 40
<i>Freeman United Coal Mining v. Summers</i> , 272 F.3d 473 (7th Cir. 2001).....	7, 39, 49

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Gulley v. Director, OWCP</i> , 397 F.3d 535 (7th Cir. 2005).....	53
<i>Keene v. Consolidation Coal Co.</i> , 645 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 2011).....	passim
<i>Kopp v. Director, OWCP</i> , 877 F.2d 307 (4th Cir. 1989).....	3
<i>Labelle Processing Co. v. Swarrow</i> , 72 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 1995).....	37
<i>Lane Hollow Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 137 F.3d 799 (4th Cir. 1998).....	47
<i>Lisa Lee Mines v. Director, OWCP</i> , 86 F.3d 1358 (4th Cir. 1996).....	36
<i>Lovilia Coal Co. v. Harvey</i> , 109 F.3d 445 (8th Cir. 1997).....	37
<i>Markus v. Old Ben Coal Co.</i> , 712 F.2d 322 (7th Cir. 1983).....	47
<i>Midland Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP [Shores]</i> , 358 F.3d 486 (7th Cir. 2004).....	48, 49
<i>Old Ben Coal Co. v. Luker</i> , 826 F.2d 688 (7th Cir. 1987).....	41
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Helms</i> , 859 F.2d 486 (7th Cir. 1988).....	3
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Spese</i> , 117 F.3d 1001 (7th Cir. 1997).....	passim

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Vigna</i> , 22 F.3d 1388 (7th Cir. 1994).....	53
<i>Poole v. Freeman United Coal Mining Co.</i> , 897 F.2d 888 (7th Cir. 1990).....	43
<i>RAG Am. Coal Co. v. OWCP</i> , 576 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2009).....	10, 31
<i>Roberts & Schaefer Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 400 F.3d 992 (7th Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Sahara Coal Co. v. OWCP</i> , 946 F.2d 554 (7th Cir. 1991).....	37
<i>Shelton v. Director, OWCP</i> , 899 F.2d 690 (7th Cir. 1990).....	52
<i>Toler v. Eastern Associated Coal Co.</i> , 43 F.3d 109 (4th Cir. 1995).....	42
<i>U.S. Steel Mining Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 386 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2004).....	36
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976).....	7
<i>Yauk v. Director, OWCP</i> , 912 F.2d 192 (8th Cir. 1989)	6
<i>Zeigler Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP [Hawker]</i> , 326 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 2003)	31
<i>Zeigler Coal Co. v. OWCP [Griskell]</i> , 490 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2007).....	31, 55

Statutes

Page

5 U.S.C. § 55747
30 U.S.C. § 9012, 5
30 U.S.C. § 9025, 49

30 U.S.C. § 921passim
30 U.S.C. § 923 14,19
30 U.S.C. § 9322, 3

33 U.S.C. § 9212, 3
Pub. L. No. 111-148.....2, 4, 9

Regulatory Materials

Page

20 C.F.R. § 718.1.....5, 53
20 C.F.R. § 718.102 11, 33, 53
20 C.F.R. § 718.1046, 54

20 C.F.R. § 718.107 6, 25, 26, 28, 54
20 C.F.R. § 718.201passim
20 C.F.R. § 718.2025, 33, 34

20 C.F.R. § 718.204passim
20 C.F.R. § 718.304 7
20 C.F.R. § 718.305passim

20 C.F.R. § 718.309passim
20 C.F.R. Part 718 Appendix B.....passim
20 C.F.R. Part 718 Appendix C.....passim

20 C.F.R. § 725.2026, 33
20 C.F.R. § 725.306 19
20 C.F.R. § 725.309 10, 11, 33, 37

20 C.F.R. § 725.350 16
20 C.F.R. § 725.351 16
20 C.F.R. § 725.406 14, 19, 20, 21, 22

<u>Regulatory Materials</u>	<u>Page</u>
20 C.F.R. § 725.418	16
20 C.F.R. § 725.419	16, 18, 19
20 C.F.R. § 725.420	16
20 C.F.R. § 725.421	16
20 C.F.R. § 725.450	16
20 C.F.R. § 725.451	16, 19
62 Fed. Reg. 3338 (Jan. 22, 1997).....	53
65 Fed. Reg. 79920 (Dec. 20, 2000).....	14, 36
77 Fed. Reg. 19456 (Mar. 30, 2012)	51
